AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

This **AMENDATORY AGREEMENT** is made between the **CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER**, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City") and **WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION**, a Minnesota Foreign Corporation, with an address of 2900 Ames Crossing Road, Suite 100 Eagan, MN, 55121 (the "Contractor"), jointly ("the Parties").

RECITALS:

- **A.** The Parties entered into Agreement dated April 16, 2020, to perform, and complete all of the services and produce all the deliverables set forth on **Exhibit A and B**, the Scope of Work and Budget, to the City's satisfaction.
- **B.** The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase funding, extend the term, amend the scope of work and budget exhibits, and amend section 20 No Discrimination in Employment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties' mutual covenants and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled <u>TERM</u>: is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
 - "3. <u>TERM</u>: The Agreement will commence on **January 1, 2020,** and will expire on **June 30, 2026** (the "Term"). Access to and billing for the CLEAR Service will commence upon successful accreditation of the agency requesting services.
- 2. Section 4 of the Agreement entitled "<u>COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT</u>:", subsection **d.1.** entitled "<u>Maximum Contract Amount</u>:" is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"4. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT:

d. Maximum Contract Amount:

(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City's maximum payment obligation will not exceed **SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS** (\$770,000.00) (the "Maximum Contract Amount"). The City is not obligated to execute an Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any services performed by Vendor beyond that

specifically described in **Exhibits A and B**. Any services performed beyond those in **Exhibits A and B** are performed at Vendor's risk and without authorization

under the Agreement.

3. Section 20 of the Agreement entitled "NO DISCRIMINATION IN

EMPLOYMENT:" is hereby amended to read:

"20. **NO DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT:** In connection

with the performance of work under the Agreement, the Contractor may not refuse

to hire, discharge, promote, demote, or discriminate in matters of compensation

against any person otherwise qualified, solely because of race, color, religion,

national origin, ethnicity, citizenship, immigration status, gender, age, sexual

orientation, gender identity, gender expression, marital status, source of income,

military status, protective hairstyle, or disability."

4. All references to "... Exhibit A" in the Agreement shall be amended to read:

"...Exhibit A and A-1..." as applicable. All references to "...Exhibit B" in the Agreement shall

be amended to read: "...Exhibit B and B-1..." as applicable. The scope of work and budget

marked as Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit B-1 attached to this Amendatory Agreement is hereby

incorporated by reference.

5. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every

particular.

6. This Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City until it has

been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required

by Charter, approved by the City Council.

Exhibit List

Exhibit A-1-Scope of Work

Exhibit B-1-Budget

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

Contract Control Number:

Contractor Name:	WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at Denver, Colorado as of:		
SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:	
ATTEST:	By:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:	
Attorney for the City and County of	Denver	
By:	By:	
	By:	

SAFTY-202578571-01 / 201952992-01

Contract Control Number: Contractor Name:

SAFTY-202578571-01 / 201952992-01 WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION

	Signed by:
_	John S. Melson
By: _	6A856F03007F409
	John S. Nelson
Name	
	(please print)
T:41	Director of Proposal Management
Title:	(-1
	(please print)
ΛΤΤΕ	ST: [if required]
AIIL	
By:	
Бу	
Name	
ı variic	(please print)
	(preuse print)
Title:	
	(please print)

EXHIBIT A-1 / B-1

THOMSON REUTERS Master Service Agreement Modification Proposal

for the City and County of Denver Department of Public Safety

MSA Agreement SAFTY-201952992-00

SUBMITTED TO

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

Department of Public Safety

CAROL MARTIN

Contract Administrator
Budget & Operations Contract Management

Phone: 720.913.7462

Email: caroline.martin@denvergov.org

SUBMITTAL DATE

March 25, 2025

SUBMITTED BY

THOMPSON REUTERS

(West Publishing Corporation)

LAUREL STONEKING

MSA Program Manager Phone: 651.230.3992

Email: laurel.stoneking@thomsonreuters.com





City and County of Denver MSA Modification

To extend our current contract for an additional year we have out together the following proposal with one additional year of pricing for both the Per Password and Agency Specific options.

West is the foremost provider of integrated information solutions to the U.S. legal market. West has been providing legal, government, law enforcement, and information professionals with the highest-quality legal, news, business, public records, and law enforcement information, and the most innovative technology solutions and tools to manage them, for more than 140 years.

Additional Year Pricing for Per Password Options

Option – CLEAR Government Investigations Advanced (Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing)		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
1	\$220	\$226

Option – CLEAR Government Skip Tracing (Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing)		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
1	\$111	\$114

Option – CLEAR ID Confirm (Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing)		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
1	\$134	\$138

Option – CLEAR Risk Inform (Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing)		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
1	\$115	\$118



Additional Year Pricing for Agency Specific Options

Denver Police Department - CLEAR for LE Plus + 500 Premium Alerts		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
Up to 150	\$5,368.66	\$5,529.72

Denver District Attorney Investigators - CLEAR for LE Plus + RTIA		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
Up to 38	\$2,320.10	\$2,389.70

Denver County Court Marshalls - CLEAR for LE Plus + RTIA + LPR + 100 Premium Alerts		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
Up to 25	\$2,241.28	\$2,308.52

Denver City Attorney - CLEAR Investigations Advanced		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
Up to 10	\$968.75	\$997.81

Denver Risk Management - CLEAR Investigations Advanced		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
1	\$186.37	\$191.96

Denver Community Planning and Development - CLEAR Investigations Advanced		
No. of Users	Option Year 6	Option Year 7
	1/1/2025-12/31/2025	1/1/2026-06/30/2026
Up to 2	\$402.11	\$414.17